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NAVARRO COUNTY COMMISSIONER'S COURT 

A Special meeting of the Navarro County Commissioner's Court was held on Monday, 
the 27'" day of April, 2015 at 10:00 a.m., in the Courtroom of the Navarro County 
Justice Center 312 West. 2nd Street in Corsicana, Texas. Presiding Judge HM Davenport, 
Jr. Commissioners present Jason Grant, Dick Martin, David Warren and James Olsen. 

1. 10:01 A.M. Motion to convene by Comm. Olsen sec by Comm. Warren 
Carried unanimously 

2. Opening prayer by Comm. 

3. Pledge of Allegiance 

4. Public Comments-No comments 

Consent Items 

Motion to approve consent items 5-7 by Comm. Martin sec by Comm. Olsen 
Carried unanimously 

5. Motion to approve and pay bills as submitted by the County Auditor, including 
.payroll TO WIT PG: 711-731 

6. Motion to approve Navarro County renewal Application for Law enIorcement 
liability coverage TO WIT PG: 732-740 

7. Motion to Xerox contracts in the Commissioners and Extension Offices (annual 
savings of$2,359.20) TO WIT PG: 741-742 

Action· Items 

8. No a~tion taken on Bum Ban-remains off 

9. Presentation of the Navarro County 4-H Stock Show Interpretation with Justin 
Smith and Meredith DeBorde 

10. Motion to approve Treasure's Report for March 2015, Ryan Douglas by Comm. 
·Olsen sec by Comm. Grant TO WIT PG:743-744 
Carried unanimously 

\ 

11. No action taken on approving Texas Association of Counties Health Care reform 
Update Reporting 
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12. Motion to approve appointing Bob Carroll and Eric Phillips as ESD I 
Commissioners by Comm. Martin sec by Comm. Grant 
Carried unanimously TO WIT PG: 745-746 

13. Motion to approve Resolution for a Downtown Tax Abatement Agreement 
between Navarro County and Ed Erwin by Comm. Grant sec by Comm. Martin 
Carried unanimously TO WIT PG: 747-760 

14. Motion to approve Resolution for a Downtown Tax Abatement Agreement 
between Navarro County and Kyle Glicksman by Comm. Olsen sec by Comm. , 
Warren TO WIT PG: 761-773 
Carried unanimously 

IS. Motion to approve County Auditor's February 2015 monthly financial report 
pursuant to LGC Sec 114.024 by Comm. Martin sec by Comm. Warren 
Carried unanimously TO WIT PG: 774-777 

16. Motion to ppprove updating County's travel policy by Comm. Grant sec by 
Comtn. Martin TO WIT PG: 778-787 
Carried unanimously 

17. Motion to approve MEN Water Supply Corporation to bore under SECR 2010, 
Pel. 3, by Comm. Warren sec by Comm. Olsen TO WIT PG: 788-796 
.Carried unanimously 

18. Motion to approve revised request for expenditure of contingency allowance 
Funds by Comm. Grant sec by Comm. Martin TO WIT PG:796A-796D 
Carried unanimously 

19. Motion to adjourn by Comm. Martin sec by Comm. Grant 
Carried unanimously 

I, SHERRY DOWD, NAVARRO COUNTY CLERK, ATTEST THAT THE 
FOREGOING IS 1\ TRUE AND ACCURATE ACCOUNTING OF THE 
COMMISSIONERS COURT'S AUTHORIZED PROCEEDING FOR APRIL 27th, 2015. . . 



Vendor Name Account Number AccountDEscriptlon Document Date Document Number Debit Amount Credit Amount 
Fund: 101 

ATMOS ENERGY 101-410-430 UTlUTIES 4/8/2015 4009459327.4 $63.41 $0.00 

ATMOS ENERGY 101-410-430 UTlUTIES 4/9/2015 401055456 $48.23 $0.00 

ATMOS ENERGY 101-410-430 UTlUTIES 4/8/2015 3033118034.4 $44.14 $0.00 

ATMOS ENERGY 101-512-435 UTlUTIES 4/8/2015 3043865324.4 $987.65 $0.00 

ABC FERTIUZER &. SUPPLY INC 101-566-424 WEIGHTS 4/1/2015 24221 $105.00 $0.00 

ACCESS POINT,INC. 101-410-435 TELEPHONE 4/7/2015 3827877 $4,446.65 $0.00 
:::::- 101-560-435 TELEPHONE - CRIMESTOPPERS 4/7/2015 3827877 $58.83 $0.00 ~ ACCESS POINT,INC. 

ACTION SIGN &. BANNER 101-560-445 REPAIRS &. MAINT - VEHICLE 4/7/2015 14306 $60.00 $0.00 

ACTION SIGN &. BANNER 101-560-445 REPAIRS &. MAINT - VEHICLE 4/16/2015 14327 $370.00 $0.00 

GERANIUM GARDENS 101-410-454 MAINT CONTRACT - LAWN CARE 3/31/2015 4723 $300.00 $0.00 

GERANIUM GARDENS 101-410-454 MAINT CONTRACT - LAWN CARE 3/31/2015 4718 $275.00 $0.00 

CORSICANA WATER DEPT 101-410-430 UTlUTIES 4/6/2015 006-0001690-001.4 $95.64 $0.00 

CORSICANA WATER DEPT 101-410-430 UTlUTIES 4/6/2015 006-0001691-001.4 $46.74 $0.00 

CORSICANA WATER DEPT 101-410-430 UTlUTIES 4/6/2015 014-0000190-002.4 $90.89 $0.00 

CORSICANA WATER DEPT 101-410-430 UTlUTIES 4/6/2015 014-0000122-002.4 $28.49 $0.00 

CORSICANA WATER DEPT 101-410-430 UTlUTIES 4/6/2015 014-0000120-003.4 $198.67 $0.00 

CORSICANA WATER DEPT 101-410-430 UTlUTIES 4/2/2015 014-0000020-008.4 $38.50 $0.00 

CORSICANA WATER DEPT 101-410-430 UTlUTIES 4/6/2015 014-0000010-005.4 $38.50 $0.00 

CORSICANA WATER DEPT 101-512-435 UTlUTIES 4/1/2015 014-0000071-001.4 $3,764.10 $0.00 

PEARL SOUTH PADRE 101-475-428 TRAVE~CONFERENCEn1UUNING 4/22/2015 K WIlliAMS/HOTEL $295.41 $0.00 

PHIUP R TAFT PSY 101-430-490 MENTAL 4/15/2015 005-CCAL -C35626 $415.62 $0.00 

PHIUP R TAFT P5Y 101-430-490 MENTAL 4/15/2015 005-CCAL - C35473 $415.63 $0.00 

PHIUP R TAFT P5Y 101-435-490 MENTAL 4/7/2015 OOS-DIS! CRT $962.50 $0.00 

EDWARD A JENDRZEY 101-430-411 COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 4/14/2015 35852 $400.00 $0.00 

EDWARD A JENDRZEY 101-430-411 COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 4/14/2015 35836 $400.00 $0.00 

RETREAT VOlUNTEER ARE DEPT 101-406-465 ARE PROTECTION 4/1/2015 040215 $700.00 $0.00 

RICE VOLUNTEER ARE DEPT 101-406-465 ARE PROTECTION 4/1/2015 040215 $525.00 $0.00 

CONSULTING INVESTIGATION SERVICES 101-435-475 INVESTIGATORS 3/3/2015 15-303-01 $300.00 $0.00 

BLOOMING GROVE ARE DEPT 101-406-465 ARE PROTECTION 4/1/2015 040215 $700.00 $0.00 

WINTERS OIL COMPANY 101-560-370 GAS &. OIL 4/17/2015 531172 $5,030.88 $0.00 

XEROX CORP - TXMAS 101-425-440 COPIER RENTAL 4/1/2015 078889936 $208.68 $0.00 

~ NATIONAL LASER CARTRIDGE &. INK 101-512-310 OFFICE 5UPPUES 4/7/2015 00056462 $534.30 $0.00 

~ NATIONAL LASER CARTRIDGE &. INK 101-560-310 OFACE 5UPPUES 4/15/2015 00056474 $519.97 $0.00 

KEATHLEY &. KEATHLEY 101-425-411 COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 4/7/2015 67229 $120.00 $0.00 



KI:ATHLEY & KEATHLEY 101-425-411 COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 4/7/2015 67229.2 $2,337.50 $0.00 
KEATHLEY & KEATHLEY 101-425-411 COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 4/8/2015 70433 $100.00 $0.00 
KEATHLEY & KEATHLEY 101-425-411 COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 4/8/2015 70465 $87.50 $0.00 
KEATHLEY & KEATHLEY 101-425-411 COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 4/14/2015 68513 $200.00 $0.00 
KEATHLEY 8. KEATHLEY 101-425-411 COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 4/8/2015 70716 $87.50 $0.00 
KEATHLEY & KEATHLEY 101-435-411 COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 4/9/2015 35411 $200.00 $0.00 
KEATHLEY & KEATHLEY 101-435-411 COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 4/9/2015 70016 $200.00 $0.00 
KEATHLEY & KEATHLEY 101-435-411 COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 3/10/2015 35517.3 $1,095.00 $0.00 ~ KEATHLEY & KEATHLEY 101-435-485 OTHER UTIGATION EXPENSES 4/9/2015 33984 $2.86 $0.00 ~ KEATHLEY & KEATHLEY 101-425-411 COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 4/8/2015 70717 $87.50 $0.00 
KEATHLEY & KEATHLEY 101-425-411 COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 4/8/2015 70852 $87.50 $0.00 
KEATHLEY & KEATHLEY 101-425-411 COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 4/9/2015 70214 $200.00 $0.00 
KEATHLEY & KEATHLEY 101-430-411 COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 4/13/2015 35823 $400.00 $0.00 
KEATHLEY & KEATHLEY 101-430-411 COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 4/7/2015 34853-APPEAL $4,172.52 $0.00 
KEATHLEY & KEATHLEY 101-435-411 COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 4/9/2015 33984 $562.50 $0.00 
KELLY R MYERS 101-425-411 COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 4/14/2015 70476 $200.00 $0.00 
KELLY R MYERS 101-425-411 COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 4/23/2015 71104 $150.00 $0.00 
KELLY R MYERS 101-425-411 COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 4/23/2015 70435 $1,000.00 $0.00 
KELLY R MYERS 101-425-411 COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 4/23/2015 70435.1 $300.00 $0.00 
KELLY R MYERS 101-425-411 COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 4/23/2015 69657 $200.00 $0.00 
KELLY R MYERS 101-425-411 COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 4/23/2015 70706 $150.00 $0.00 
KELLY R MYERS 101-435-411 COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 4/14/2015 990008798 $525.00 $0.00 
KELLY R MYERS 101-425-485 OTHER UTIGATION EXPENSES 4/23/2015 71104 $2.00 $0.00 
MILDRED VOLUNTEER ARE DEPT 101-406-465 ARE PROTEcrION 4/1/2015 040215 $525.00 $0.00 
BANNON & ASsOOATES LLC 101-560-428 TRAVEl/CONFERENCE/TRAlNING 4/11/2015 6847 $250.00 $0.00 
BARCODES INC 101-406-422 lP TECHNOLOGY FUND 2/5/2015 733493 $2,925.10 $0.00 
BARRY ARE DEPT 101-406-465 ARE PROTEcrION 4/1/2015 040215 $700.00 $0.00 
EMBASSY SUITES SAN MARCOS HOTEL 101-404-428 TRAVEl/CONFERENCE/TRAlNING 4/14/2015 JTACKETT $358.80 $0.00 
EMERGENCY SERVICE DISTRICT #1 101-406-465 ARE PROTEcrION 4/1/2015 040215 $525.00 $0.00 
EM HOUSE VOLUNTEER ARE DEPT 101-406-465 ARE PROTEcrION 4/1/2015 040215 $525.00 $0.00 
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS 101-560-445 REPAIRS 8. MAINT - VEHICLE 4/16/2015 5058945613 $421.52 $0.00 
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS 101-560-445 REPAIRS & MAINT - VEHICLE 4/13/2015 5058785871 $210.76 $0.00 
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS 101-560-445 REPAIRS & MAINT - VEHICLE 3/24/2015 5058021160 $456.44 $0.00 
DELL MARKETING LP 101-512-457 MAINT CONTRACT - COMPUTER 4/14/2015 XJNPTTP85 $657.98 $0.00 
DELL MARKETING LP 101-512-457 MAINT CONTRACT - COMPUTER 4/15/2015 XJNPXW6W4 $666.30 $0.00 
CROWNE PLAZA 101-560-428 TRAVEl/CONFERENCE/TRAINING 4/17/2015 HOTEL $124.20 $0.00 



I'OSmVE PROMOTIONS 101-561-310 OFACE sUPPUES 4/9/2015 05208977 $177.80 $0.00 

PREOslON DELTA CORP 101-560-429 TRAlNING - ARlNG RANGE 4/13/2015 3284 $2,776.00 $0.00 

287 RIC ARE AND RESCUE 101·406-465 ARE PROTECTION 4/1/2015 040215 $700.00 $0.00 

A & o TESTS INC 101-401-410 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 4/14/2015 1503234 $580.58 $0.00 

AGRlUFE ACCT'N278100 101-411-428 TRAVEL 4/11/2015 M DEBORDE $15.00 $0.00 

AGRlUFE ACCTN278100 101-411-428 TRAVEL 4/11/2015 L STOVALL $15.00 $0.00 

AGRlUFE ACCTN278100 101-411-428 TRAVEL 4/11/2015 P BISHOP $15.00 $0.00 

~ ALL ELECTRONICS - CA 101-560-445 REPAIRS & MAINT - VEHICLE 4/8/2015 1467516 $131.10 $0.00 

~ ALYCE TEMPlE 101-561-573 CAPITAL LEASE PRlNQPAL 4/23/2015 6604 $5,410.57 $0.00 

ALYCE TEMPLE 101-561-574 CAPITAL LEASE INTEREST 4/23/2015 6604 $747.01 $0.00 

ANGUS VOLUNTEER ARE DEPARTME 101-406-465 ARE PROTECTION 4/1/2015 040215 $525.00 $0.00 

ANIMAL CARE CUNIC 101-560-411 ESTRAYs 4/9/2015 135164 $84.00 $0.00 

AT&TSERVICES INC. 101-410-435 TELEPHONE 4/9/2015 903-872-3189 $214.93 $0.00 

AT&TSERVICES INC. 101-410-435 TELEPHONE 4/9/2015 903-872-2808 $9.60 $0.00 

AT&TSERVICES INC. 101-475-435 evc - TELEPHONE 4/11/2015 287256200779X0419201 $81.85 $0.00 

AT&TSERVICES INC. 101-560-435 TELEPHONE - CRlMESTOPPERS 4/11/2015 903 641-6045 APR $59.23 $0.00 

AT&TSERVICES INC. 101-572-435 TELEPHONE 4/11/2015 287256200705X0410201 $37.56 $0.00 

AT&TSERVlCE5 INC. 101-568-455 MAINT CONTRACT - CELL PHONE 4/2/2015 287256008226X0410201 $31.61 $0.00 

AT&TSERVICES INC. 101-568-435 TELEPHONE - UVERSE BACKUP LAND 14/2/2015 287256008264X0410201 $31.61 $0.00 

AT&TSERVICES INC. 101-560-451 MAlNT CONTRACT - CELL PHONE 4/2/2015 287256008137X0410201 $80.61 $0.00 

AT&TSERVICES INC. 101-560-451 MAINT CONTRACT - CELL PHONE 4/2/2015 287256004254X0410201 $46.34 $0.00 

AT& TSERVICES INC. 101-512-451 MAINT CONTRACT - CELL PHONE 4/2/2015 287256003555X0410201 $48.34 $0.00 

B & G AUTO PARTS 101-560-445 REPAIRS & MAINT - VEHICLE 4/13/2015 604402 $132.95 $0.00 

BILL PRlCE 101-430-411 COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 4/8/2015 34216 $200.00 $0.00 

BILLPRlCE 101-430-411 COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 4/8/2015 36030 $400.00 $0.00 

BILL PRlCE 101-435-411 COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 4/8/2015 34019 $200.00 $0.00 

CASO DOCUMENT MANAGEMENT-TXMA 101-572-411 NON-RESIDENTIAL SERVICES 4/15/2015 41050 $492.00 $0.00 

CENTURYUNK 101-410-435 TELEPHONE 4/11/2015 1336401940 $1.51 $0.00 

CHATAELD VOLUNTEER ARE DEPT 101-406-465 ARE PROTECTION 4/1/2015 040215 $875.00 $0.00 

CHILDREN'S ADVOCACY CENTER 101-475-428 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE/TRAlNING 4/10/2015 2012-192 $1,970.65 $0.00 

CITY ELECTRlC 101-410-445 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 4/20/2015 25396 $108.68 $0.00 

CITY ELEcrRlC 101-512-445 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 4/16/2015 25386 $82.50 $0.00 

CODY BEAUCHAMP 101-475-428 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE/TRAlNING 4/21/2015 JUNE 24-26, 2015 $161.00 $0.00 

CODY BEAUCHAMP 101-475-428 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE/TRAlNING 4/21/2015 JUNE 24-26, 2015 $184.00 $0.00 

CODY BEAUCHAMP 101-475-428 TRA VEL/CONFERENCE/TRAlNING 4/21/2015 JUN 24 - 26, 2015 $362.25 $0.00 

CODY MULDNER 101-410-430 UllUl1ES 4/21/2015 452740 $50.00 $0.00 



cbKER'S LAWN SERVICE 101-402-423 SANITARY SERVICES - PARKS 4/15/2015 04152015 $2,122.00 $0.00 

COPY CEr-rrER 101-459-310 Of ACE 5UPPllES 4/14/2015 145147 $97.60 $0.00 

COPY CEr-rrER 101-512-310 OfACE SUPPUES 4/20/2015 145219 $23.95 $0.00 

COPY CENTER 101-560-310 Of ACE SUPPUES 4/7/2015 145042 $7.24 $0.00 

CORBET-OAK VALLEY VOL ARE DEP 101-406-465 ARE PROTEcnDN 4/1/2015 040215 $700.00 $0.00 

DALHOUSIE POLYGRAPH SERVICES I 101-560-494 EMPLOYEE PHYSICAL 4/6/2015 11556 $100.00 $0.00 

DANIEL BILTZ 101-425-411 COURT APPOIr-rrED ATIORNEY 4/21/2015 71605 $150.00 $0.00 

DANIEL BilTZ 101-425-411 COURT APPOIr-rrED ATIORNEY 4/21/2015 71606 $150.00 $0.00 

~ DANIEL BilTZ 101-425-411 COURT APPOIr-rrED ATIORNEY 4/21/2015 70015 $200.00 $0.00 

~ DANIEL BilTZ 101-435-411 COURT APPOIr-rrED ATIORNEY 4/21/2015 35784.1 $677.50 $0.00 

DANIEL BilTZ 101-435-411 COURT APPOIr-rrED ATIORNEY 4/2/2015 36015 $300.00 $0.00 

DANIEL BilTZ 101-435-411 COURT APPOIr-rrED ATIORNEY 4/2/2015 35980 $400.00 $0.00 

DANIEL BilTZ 101-435-411 COURT APPOIr-rrED ATIORNEY 4/10/2015 35810 $400.00 $0.00 

DARRELL WALLER 101-457-428 TRAVEl./CONfERENCE/TRAINING 4/7/2015 TRAVEL $29.62 $0.00 

DAWSON VOlUr-rrEER ARE DEPARTM 101-406-465 ARE PROTEcnON 4/1/2015 040215 $700.00 $0.00 

ELEcnON CEr-rrER 101-409-490 CHAPTER 19 EXPENDITURES 4/21/2015 DANDA PARKER $658.00 $0.00 

EUREKA VOlUr-rrEER ARE DEPARTM 101-406-465 ARE PROTEcnON 4/1/2015 040215 $525.00 $0.00 

FASTENAl - TXMAS 101-561-446 REPAlRS & MAlNT - ElECTR / TOWER 4/17/2015 TXCOS75409 $251.66 $0.00 

AVE STAR SERVICES INC 101-512-380 GROCERIES 4/8/2013 22238 $3,202.70 $0.00 

FROST VOLUr-rrEER ARE DEPARTME 101-406-465 ARE PROTEcnON 4/1/2015 040215 $700.00 $0.00 

GAll HURLEY 101-560-428 TRAVEl./CONfERENCE/TRAINING 4/1/2015 CASH ADVANCE 05/15 $69.00 $0.00 

GLOBAL GOVERNMENT/EDUCATION SO 101-512-445 REPAlRS & MAlr-rrENANCE 4/11/2015 J98852950101 $52.28 $0.00 

GLOBAL GOVERNMENT/EDUCATION SO 101-512-445 REPAlRS & MAlr-rrENANCE 4/10/2015 J98852950103 $586.14 $0.00 

GLOBAL GOVERNMENT/EDUCATION SO 101-512-457 MAlNT CONTRACT - COMPUTER 3/30/2015 Ll5622920101 $591.00 $0.00 

GLOBAL GOVERNMENT/EDUCATION SO 101-512-457 MAlNT CONTRACT - COMPUTER 3/30/2015 Ll5622960101 $591.00 $0.00 

GLOBAL GOVERNMENT/EDUCATION SO 101-512-457 MAlNTCONTRACT-COMPUTER 3/30/2015 Ll5622990101 $591.00 $0.00 

GLOBAL GOVERNMENT/EDUCATION SO 101-512-457 MAlNT CONTRACT - COMPUTER 3/30/2015 Ll5623050101 • $591.00 $0.00 

GLOBAL GOVERNMENT/EDUCATION SO 101-560-310 OfACE SUPPUES 4/2/2015 Ll5947840104 $257.42 $0.00 

GLOBAL GOVERNMENT/EDUCATION SO 101-560-310 Of ACE SUPPUES 4/10/2015 Ll5947840105 $4.69 $0.00 

GLOBAL GOVERNMENT/EDUCATION SO 101-560-340 INVESTIGATIVE / ENFORCEMENT 4/10/2015 Ll5947840105 $177.00 $0.00 

GLOBAL GOVERNMENT/EDUCATION SO 101-560-340 INVESTIGATIVE/ENfORCEMENT 4/2/2015 Ll5947840104 $202.94 $0.00 

GLOBAL GOVERNMENT/EDUCATION SO 101-512-457 MAlNT CONTRACT - COMPUTER 3/30/2015 Ll5623080101 $591.00 $0.00 

GLOBAL GOVERNMENT/EDUCATION SO 101-512-457 MAlNT CONTRACT - COMPUTER 3/30/2015 Ll5623170101 $591.00 $0.00 

GLOBAL GOVERNMENT/EDUCATION SO 101-512-457 MAlNT CONTRACT - COMPUTER 3/30/2015 Ll5623200101 $591.00 $0.00 

GLOBAL GOVERNMENT/EDUCATION SO 101-512-457 MAlNT CONTRACT - COMPUTER 3/30/2015 L15623240101 $591.00 $0.00 

GLOBAL GOVERNMENT/EDUCATION SO 101-512-457 MAlNT CONTRACT - COMPUTER 3/30/2015 L15628570101 $591.00 $0.00 



bLOBAL GOVERNMENT/EDUCATION SO 101-560-310 OFFICE 5UPPUES 4/1/2015 Ll5947840106 $112.90 $0.00 

GOVERNMENT FINANCE OFFICERS AS 101-406-410 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 4/24/2015 FISCAL YEAR 2014 $435.00 $0.00 

GREEN SUPPLY INC 101-560-320 OPERATING EQUIPMENT 4/16/2015 6543059 $258.16 $0.00 

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINE 101-475-446 COMPUTER MAINTENANCE 4/4/2015 4509011 $474.00 $0.00 

WEST GOVERNMENT SERVlCES-iXMA 101-475-419 DUES &. SUBSCRIPTIONS 4/4/2015 831619890 $365.00 $0.00 

WEST PUBUSHING CORP 101-425-419 DUES &. PUBUCATIONS 3/1/2015 831372461 $444.00 $0.00 

WEST PUBUSHING CORP 101-475-419 DUES &. SUBSCRIPTIONS 4/1/2015 831551946 $444.00 $0.00 

JOSH TACKEIT 101-404-428 TRAVE~CONFERENCE/TRAINING 4/16/2015 TRAVEL 4/28 $379.50 $0.00 

BROOKS-JEFFREY MARKETING 101-512-457 MAINT CONTRACT - COMPUTER 4/10/2015 165011 $8,885.00 $0.00 

~ BROWN, ED DISTRIBUTORS 101-512-445 REPAIRS &. MAINTENANCE 3/12/2015 17000967 $272.00 $0.00 

<:'\. HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES 101-410-445 REPAIRS &. MAINTENANCE 1/6/2015 6817-105368 $45.26 $0.00 

lAN SPECHLER 101-435-411 COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 4/8/2015 02-00-11703-CV $2,475.00 $0.00 

IDEAL SELF STORAGE 101-410-446 COURTHOUSE RESTORATION 4/9/2015 10.5 $750.00 $0.00 

IDEAL SELF STORAGE 101-410-446 COURTHOUSE RESTORATION 4/9/2015 010 $50.00 $0.00 

IDEAL SELF STORAGE 101-410-446 COURTHOUSE RESTORATION 4/9/2015 08.5 $590.00 $0.00 

IDEAL SELF STORAGE 101-410-446 COURTHOUSE RESTORATION 4/9/2015 10/ DISTRICT CLERK $295.00 $0.00 

JACOBSON LAW FIRM PC 101-406-410 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 4/15/2015 46713 $1,678.48 $0.00 

K &. 5 TIRE, TOWING &. RECOVERY, INC 101-560-445 REPAIRS &. MAINT - VEHICLE 4/20/2015 57763 $152.93 $0.00 

KAREN WILUAMS 101-475-428 TRAVE~CONFERENCE/TRAINING 4/22/2015 PER DIEM K WIlliAMS $161.00 $0.00 

KERENS FIRE DEPT 101-406-465 FIRE PROTECTION 4/1/2015 040215 $875.00 $0.00 

KERRI K ANDERSON DONICA 101-430-411 COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 4/21/2015 2141 $275.00 $0.00 

KERR! K ANDERSON DONICA 101-430-411 COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 4/6/2015 35586 $900.00 $0.00 

KERRI K ANDERSON DONICA 101-430-411 COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 4/16/2015 35866 $400.00 $0.00 

KERRI K ANDERSON DONICA 101-435-411 COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 3/26/2015 36046 $400.00 $0.00 

LElas NEXIS - IL 101-404-419 DUES &. SUBSCRIPTIONS 3/31/2015 1503496561 $145.00 $0.00 

MARK'S PLUMBING PARTS 101-512-445 REPAIRS &. MAINTENANCE 4/7/2015 INVOO1408547 $144.69 $0.00 

MCGEE'S AUTO REPAIR 101-554-445 REPAIRS &. MAINTENANCE 4/16/2015 004429 $50.00 $0.00 

MCM ELECTRONICS 101-512-445 REPAIRS &. MAINTENANCE 4/7/2015 521209 $116.96 $0.00 

MEDICAL &. SURGICAL ASSOC OF CO 101-560-494 EMPLOYEE PHYSICAL 4/2/2015 28750 $107.00 $0.00 

MEDICAL &. SURGICAL ASSOC OF CO 101-572-411 NON-RESIDENTIAL SERVICES 4/2/2015 28740 - C #3603 $27.50 $0.00 

MEDICAL &. SURGICAL ASSOC OF CO 101-572-411 NON-RESIDENTIAL SERVICES 4/2/2015 28740 - C #3633 $27.50 $0.00 

MICAH C HADEN 101-425-411 COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 4/14/2015 70648 $450.00 $0.00 

MICAH C HADEN 101-425-485 OTHER UTIGATION EXPENSES 4/14/2015 70648 $4.00 $0.00 

MICHAEL STRATTON 101-435-411 COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 4/6/2015 35831 $400.00 $0.00 

MUSTANG VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPT 101-406-465 FIRE PROTECTION 4/1/2015 040215 $525.00 $0.00 

NAVARRO COUNTY CRIME STOPPERS 101-202-007 AP - NAVARRO CRIME STOPPER 3/31/2015 MARCH 31, 2015 $723.45 $0.00 



NAVARRO COUN1Y CRIME STOPPERS 101-202-007 AP - NAVARRO CRIME STOPPER 3/31/2015 MARCH 31, 2015 $190.21 $0.00 
NAVARRO COUN1Y HEALTH UNIT 101-406-489 HEALTH DEPARTMENT 4/1/2015 040215 $3,750.00 $0.00 
NAVARRO COUN1Y TRUST FUND 101-340-040 COUN1Y CLERK FEES 4/7/2015 APR 7,2015 $10.00 $0.00 
NAVARRO COUN1Y TRUST FUND 101-340-040 COUN1Y CLERK FEES 4/7/2015 APRIL 7, 2015 $10.00 $0.00 
NAVARRO MILLS VOLUNTEER FIRE D 101-406-465 FIRE PROTECTION 4/1/2015 040215 $700.00 $0.00 
NAVARRO VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPT 101-406-465 FIRE PROTECTION 4/1/2015 040215 $350.00 $0.00 
NAVCO LOCKSMITHS 101-410-445 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 1/24/2015 8927 $206.90 $0.00 
NEAL GREEN 101-425-411 COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 4/10/2015 71418 $200.00 $0.00 

~ NEAL GREEN 101-430-411 COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 4/15/2015 J-2152 $300.00 $0.00 
~ NEAL GREEN 101-430-411 COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 4/15/2015 J-2156 $300.00 $0.00 

NEAL GREEN 101-430-411 COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 4/15/2015 J-2146 $300.00 $0.00 
NEAL GREEN 101-430-411 COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 4/16/2015 36037 $400.00 $0.00 
NEAL GREEN 101-430-411 COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 4/16/2015 36035 $300.00 $0.00 
NEAL GREEN 101-435-411 COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 4/15/2015 33370 $200.00 $0.00 
NEAL GREEN 101-435-485 OTHER UTIGATION EXPENSES 4/7/2015 19018 $118.75 $0.00 
NEAL GREEN 101-435-485 OTHER UTIGATION EXPENSES 4/16/2015 35542 $81.76 $0.00 
NEAL GREEN 101-430-411 COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 4/15/2015 2159 $300.00 $0.00 
NEAL GREEN 101-435-411 COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 4/9/2015 J-2159 $300.00 $0.00 
NEAL GREEN 101-435-411 COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 4/7/2015 19018 $712.50 $0.00 
NEAL GREEN 101-435-411 COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 4/16/2015 35542 $737.50 $0.00 
NEAL GREEN 101-435-411 COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 4/10/2015 33988 $200.00 $0.00 
NEAL GREEN 101-435-411 COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 4/13/2015 34619 $200.00 $0.00 
NELSON PUTMAN PROPANE GAS 101-561-446 REPAIRS & MAiNT - ELECTR / TOWER 4/3/2015 1137586 $67.11 $0.00 
NEW LONDON TECHNOLOGY INC 101-560-446 REPAIRS & MAiNT - ELECTRONICS 4/6/2015 AB-0783 $309.40 $0.00 
Nigel Howard Redmond 101-435-411 COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 4/22/2015 35925 $475.00 $0.00 
Nigel Howard Redmond 101-435-411 COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 1/8/2015 35442 $7,306.25 $0.00 
OFFICE DEPOT INC-1XMAS 101-403-310 OFFICE SUPPUES 1/9/2015 748372016001 $139.62 $0.00 
OFFICE DEPOT INC-1XMAS 101-404-310 OFFICE SUPPUES 4/10/2015 764908216001 $224.99 $0.00 
OFFICE DEPOT INC-1XMAS 101-405-310 OFFICE SUPPUES 11/6/2014 739042020001 $189.99 $0.00 
OFFICE DEPOT INC-1XMAS 101-406-312 COPY & POSTAGE SUPPUES 3/30/2015 762778036001 $171.20 $0.00 
OFFICE DEPOT INC-1XMAS 101-406-312 COPY & POSTAGE SUPPUES 4/2/2015 763465970001 $33.99 $0.00 
OFFICE DEPOT INC-1XMAS 101-406-312 COPY & POSTAGE SUPPUES 4/16/2015 765963589001 $33.99 $0.00 
OFFICE DEPOT INC-1XMAS 101-572·310 OFFICE SUPPUES 4/2/2015 763528902001 $127.48 $0.00 
OFFICE DEPOT INC-1XMAS 101-475-310 OFFICE SUPPUES 4/7/2015 764464309001 $67.18 $0.00 
OFFICE DEPOT INC-1XMAS 101-475-310 OFFICE SUPPUES 4/8/2015 764464241001 $105.38 $0.00 
OFFICE DEPOT INC-1XMAS 101-560-310 OFFICE SUPPUES 4/2/2015 763346772001 $60.56 $0.00 



OffiCE DEPOT INC -n<MAS 101-560-310 OFFICE SUPPUES 4/2/2015 763346383001 $13.64 $0.00 

OFFICE DEPOT INC-n<MAS 101-561-310 OFFICE SUPPUES 3/31/2015 763044031001 $9.67 $0.00 

OFFICE DEPOT INC-n<MAS 101-561-310 OFFICE 5UPPUES 3/31/2015 763043989001 $285.49 $0.00 

OFFICE DEPOT INC-n<MAS 101-409-310 OFFICE 5UPPUES 4/16/2015 765963589001 $26.63 $0.00 

OFFICE DEPOT INC-n<MAS 101-411-310 OFFICE SUPPUES 3/31/2015 762973393001 $127.96 $0.00 

OFFICE DEPOT INC-n<MAS 101-411-310 OFFICE SUPPUES 3/31/2015 762972960001 $119.96 $0.00 

OFFICE DEPOT INC-n<MAS 101-458-310 OFFICE SUPPUES 3/24/2015 758549120001 $179.98 $0.00 

\.. OFFICE DEPOT INC-n<MAS 101-458-310 OFFICE SUPPUES 4/3/2015 763903305001 $179.98 $0.00 

"- OFFICE DEPOT INC-n<MAS 101-475-310 OFFICE SUPPUES 1/9/2015 750263135001 $3,219.93 $0.00 :-.. 
OZARKA 101-410-458 MAINT CONTRACT - DISPENSERS 4/7/2015 0500122447261 $61.98 $0.00 

PAOFlC CONCEPTS 101-512-350 INMATE SUPPUES 4/9/2015 077143 $307.36 $0.00 

PAUL E FULBRIGHT AnY 101-430-411 COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 4/20/2015 35791 $400.00 $0.00 

PAUL E FULBRIGHT AnY 101-430-411 COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 4/15/2015 35834 $300.00 $0.00 

PAUL E FULBRIGHT AnY 101-430-411 COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 4/15/2015 2158 $300.00 $0.00 

PAUL E FULBRIGHT AnY 101-430-411 COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 4/15/2015 35844 $400.00 $0.00 

PAUL E FULBRIGHT AnY 101-430-485 OTHER LITIGATION EXPENSES 4/15/2015 2158 $1.00 $0.00 

PAUL E FULBRIGHT AnY 101-430-485 OTHER LITIGATION EXPENSES 4/15/2015 35844 $1.00 $0.00 

PAUL E FULBRIGHT AnY 101-430-485 OTHER LITIGATION EXPENSES 4/15/2015 35834 $2.00 $0.00 

PROSPERITY BANK 101-131-750 DUE FROM CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 4/24/2015 APRIL 24, 2015 $165,000.00 $0.00 

PROSPERITY BANK 101-410-530 BUILDINGS 4/24/2015 APRIL 24, 2015 $35,000.00 $0.00 

PURSLEY VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPT 101-406-465 FIRE PROTECTION 4/1/2015 040215 $525.00 $0.00 

REDWOOD BIOTECH 101-430-470 MEDICAL EXAMINATION 4/2/2015 507189 $144.00 $0.00 

REDWOOD BIOTECH 101-435-495 MISCELLANEOUS 4/2/2015 507189 $144.00 $0.00 

RICHLAND VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPT 101-406-465 FIRE PROTECTION 4/1/2015 040215 $700.00 $0.00 

ROBERT G OOHONEY 101-430-413 VISITING JUDGES 3/30/2015 MARCH 30, 2015 $339.83 $0.00 

SILVER CI1'Y VOLUNTEER FIRE DEP 101-406-465 FIRE PROTECTION 4/1/2015 040215 $525.00 $0.00 

SOUTHERN OAKS VOLUNTEER FIRE 0 101-406-465 FIRE PROTECTION 4/1/2015 040215 $175.00 $0.00 

SUSAN A WALDRIP COURT REP 101-475-410 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 4/7/2015 9800 $167.40 $0.00 

TEXAS ASSN OF COUNTIES 101-401-205 UNEMPLOYMENT 4/21/2015 JAN 1 - MAR 31, 2015 $13.07 $0.00 

TEXAS ASSN OF COUNTIES 101-402-205 UNEMPLOYMENT 4/21/2015 JAN 1 - MAR 31, 2015 $52.91 $0.00 

TEXAS ASSN OF COUNTIES 101-403-205 UNEMPLOYMENT 4/21/2015 JAN 1 - MAR 31, 2015 $71.93 $0.00 

TEXAS ASSN OF COUNTIES 101-404-205 UNEMPLOYMENT 4/21/2015 JAN 1 - MAR 31, 2015 $64.59 $0.00 

TEXAS ASSN OF COUNTIES 101-405-205 UNEMPLOYMENT 4/21/2015 JAN 1 - MAR 31, 2015 $5.10 $0.00 

TEXAS ASSN OF COUNTIES 101-407-205 UNEMPLOYMENT 4/21/2015 JAN 1 - MAR 31, 2015 $16.04 $0.00 

TEXAS ASSN OF COUNTIES 101-565-205 UNEMPLOYMENT 4/21/2015 JAN 1 - MAR 31, 2015 $18.00 $0.00 

TEXAS ASSN OF COUNTIES 101-572-205 UNEMPLOYMENT 4/21/2015 JAN 1 - MAR 31, 2015 $3.93 $0.00 



TJ:xAs ASSN OF COUNTIES 101-640-205 UNEMPLOYMENT 4/21/2015 JAN 1 - MAR 31, 2015 $222.43 $0.00 
TEXAS ASSN OF COUNTIES 101-650-205 UNEMPLOYMENT 4/21/2015 JAN 1 - MAR 31, 2015 $63.17 $0.00 
TEXAS ASSN OF COUNTIES 101-495-205 UNEMPLOYMENT 4/21/2015 JAN 1 - MAR 31, 2015 $92.92 $0.00 
TEXAS ASSN OF COUNTIES 101-497-205 UNEMPLOYMENT 4/21/2015 JAN 1 - MAR 31, 2015 $12.11 $0.00 
TEXAS ASSN OF COUNTIES 101-499-205 UNEMPLOYMENT 4/21/2015 JAN 1 - MAR 31, 2015 $89.49 $0.00 
TEXAS ASSN OF COUNTIES 101-512-205 UNEMPLOYMENT 4/21/2015 JAN 1 - MAR 31, 2015 $756.75 $0.00 
TEXAS ASSN OF COUNTIES 101-560-205 UNEMPLOYMENT 4/21/2015 JAN 1 - MAR 31, 2015 $563.91 $0.00 
TEXAS ASSN OF COUNTIES 101-561-205 UNEMPLOYMENT 4/21/2015 JAN 1 - MAR 31, 2015 $147.21 $0.00 

~ TEXAS ASSN OF COUNTIES 101-456-205 UNEMPLOYMENT 4/21/2015 JAN 1 - MAR 31, 2015 $19.88 $0.00 
~ TEXAS AS5N OF COUNTIES 101-457-205 UNEMPLOYMENT 4/21/2015 JAN 1 - MAR 31, 2015 $19.70 $0.00 

TEXAS ASSN OF COUNTIES 101-458-205 UNEMPLOYMENT 4/21/2015 JAN 1 - MAR 31, 2015 $19.70 $0.00 
TEXAS AS5N OF COUNTIES 101-459-205 UNEMPLOYMENT 4/21/2015 JAN 1 - MAR 31, 2015 $20.24 $0.00 
TEXAS AS5N OF COUNTIES 101-475-205 UNEMPLOYMENT 4/21/2015 JAN 1 - MAR 31, 2015 $179.11 $0.00 
TEXAS ASSN OF COUNTIES 101-480-205 UNEMPLOYMENT 4/21/2015 JAN 1 - MAR 31, 2015 $0.36 $0.00 
TEXAS ASSN OF COUNTIES 101-409-205 UNEMPLOYMENT 4/21/2015 JAN 1 - MAR 31, 2015 $24.30 $0.00 
TEXAS ASSN OF COUNTIE5 101-410-205 UNEMPLOYMENT 4/21/2015 JAN 1 - MAR 31, 2015 $66.15 $0.00 
TEXAS ASSN OF COUNTIES 101-411-205 UNEMPLOYMENT 4/21/2015 JAN 1 - MAR 31, 2015 $47.15 $0.00 
TEXAS ASSN OF COUNTIES 101-425-205 UNEMPLOYMENT 4/21/2015 JAN 1 - MAR 31, 2015 $13.37 $0.00 
TEXAS ASSN OF COUNTIES 101-430-205 UNEMPLOYMENT 4/21/2015 JAN 1 - MAR 31, 2015 $29.98 $0.00 
TEXAS ASSN OF COUNTIES 101-435-205 UNEMPLOYMENT 4/21/2015 JAN 1 - MAR 31, 2015 $30.54 $0.00 
TEXAS COLLEGE OF PROBATE JUDGE 101-403-428 TRA VEI./CONFERENCE/TRAINING 4/10/2015 DEBBIE ROBINSON $350.00 $0.00 
TEXAS COLLEGE OF PROBATE JUDGE 101-403-428 TRA VEI./CONFERENCE/TRAINING 4/10/2015 SHERRY DOWD $350.00 $0.00 
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLE 101-560-445 REPAIRS & MAINT - VEHICLE 4/21/2015 1 YR SAFETY $7.50 $0.00 
TEXAS DISTRICT & COUNTY ATTORN 101-475-428 TRA VEI./CONFERENCE/TRAINING 4/21/2015 CODY BEAUCHAMP $350.00 $0.00 
TEXAS VOICE & DATA SERVICES, INC. 101-410-435 TELEPHONE 3/13/2015 20150313 $1,635.00 $0.00 
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS - AUST 101-404-428 TRA VEI./CONFERENCE/TRAINING 4/16/2015 TACKETT, JOSHUA B $220.00 $0.00 
TIM'S TIRES & WHEELS 101-475-445 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 4/2/2015 056323 $25.50 $0.00 
TVSA 101-475-428 TRA VEI./CONFERENCE/TRAINING 4/22/2015 K WILUAM REGIST $275.00 $0.00 
UNION HIGH VFD 101-406-465 ARE PROTECTION 4/1/2015 040215 $350.00 $0.00 
VISTA COM 101-561-458 REPAIRS & MAINT - EVENTIDE 4/10/2015 4063 $4,264.00 $0.00 
WAYTEK, INC 101-560-445 REPAIRS & MAINT - VEHICLE 4/14/2015 2183810 $226.86 $0.00 
JENNIFER AULD5 101-475-410 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 4/22/2015 307 $110.00 $0.00 
JERRY PUTMAN 101-475-428 TRAVEI./CONFERENCE/TRAINING 4/1/2015 04/2015 $50.00 $0.00 

$340,937.73 $0.00 



Fund~ 151 

CHRl5 AlDAMA 151-571-428 TRAVEL 4/23/2015 MIlEAGE .4 $82.80 $0.00 

OFACE DEPOT INC-1XMAS 151-571-310 DEPARTMENT SUPPUES 4/3/2015 763883763001 $65.20 $0.00 

PATIILLO, BROWN &. HILl, l.l.P 151-571-415 PROFESSIONAL - AUDIT 3/31/2015 343885 $750.00 $0.00 

REDWOOD BIOlKH 151-571-355 DRUG TESTING SUPPUES 4/2/2015 507189 $337.13 $0.00 

REDWOOD BIOTECH 151-571-411 DRUG TESTING SERVICES 3/31/2015 10918820153 $80.50 $0.00 

TEXAS ASSN OF COUNTIES 151-571-205 UNEMPLOYMENT 4/21/2015 JAN 1 - MAR 31, 2015 $219.08 $0.00 

TEXAS ASSN OF COUNTIES 151-573-205 UNEMPLOYMENT 4/21/2015 JAN 1 - MAR 31, 2015 $15.22 $0.00 

TEXAS ASSN OF COUNTIES 151-574-205 UNEMPLOYMENT 4/21/2015 JAN 1 - MAR 31, 2015 $16.11 $0.00 

~ VALVOUNE EXPRESS CARE 151-571-370 GAS, OIL &. REPAIRS 4/14/2015 150698 $46.68 $0.00 

$1,612.72 $0.00 



fund: 161 
PHIUP R TAFT PSY 161-572-410 RESIDENTIAL SERVICES 4/7/2015 034 - C #3599 $240.00 $0.00 

PHIUP R TAFT PSY 161-572-410 RESIDENTIAL SERVICES 4/7/2015 034 - C #3640 $120.00 $0.00 

ANDERSON CO JUVENILE PROBATION 161-572-410 RESIDENTIAL SERVICES 4/16/2015 75B7 $1,275.00 $0.00 

ANDERSON CO JUVENILE PROBATION 161-572-410 RESIDENTIAL SERVICES 4/16/2015 7566 $1,105.00 $0.00 

ANDERSON CO JUVENILE PROBATION 161-572-410 RESIDENTIAL SERVICES 4/16/2015 75B8 $340.00 $0.00 

RECOVERY HEALTHCARE CORP 161-572-411 NON-RESIDENTIAL SERVICES 3/31/2015 8615072 - C #3621 $170.50 $0.00 

RECOVERY HEALTHCARE CORP 161-572-411 NON-RESIDENTIAL SERVICES 3/31/2015 6615072- C #NONE $170.50 $0.00 

~ RECOVERY HEALTHCARE CORP 161-572-411 NON-RESIDENTIAL SERVICES 3/31/2015 8615072 - C #3580 $170.50 $0.00 

~ RECOVERY HEALTHCARE CORP 161-572-411 NON-RESIDENTIAL SERVICES 3/31/2015 8615072 - C #3656 $165.00 $0.00 

TEXAS ASSN Of COUNTIES 161-572-205 UNEMPLOYMENT 4/21/2015 JAN 1 - MAR 31, 2015 $55.19 $0.00 

VERL 0 CHILDERS JR PH D 161-572-411 NON-RESIDENTIAL SERVICES 4/16/2015 174 $382.50 $0.00 

$4,194.19 $0.00 
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Fund: 211 

PATHMARK TRAFFIC PRODUCTS OF T 211-611-445 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 4/10/2015 010779 $65.20 $0.00 
A1WOODS DISTRIBUTING LP 211-611-445 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 4/13/2015 1939/37 $6.79 $0.00 
A1WOODS DISTRIBUTING LP 211-611-445 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 4/14/2015 1940/37 $79.93 $0.00 
A1WOODS DISTRIBUTING LP 211-611-445 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 3/31/2015 1915/37 $8.87 $0.00 
A1WOODS DISTRIBUTING LP 211-611-445 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 4/13/2015 1936/37 $1,044.77 $0.00 
A1WOODS DISTRIBUTING LP 211-611-445 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 4/6/2015 1924/37 $216.83 $0.00 
ACCESS POINT,INC. 211-611-435 TELEPHONE 4/7/2015 3827877 $60.85 $0.00 

~ CORSICANA NAPA AUTO PARTS 211-611-445 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 4/13/2015 050009 $4.99 $0.00 
CORSICANA NAPA AUTO PARTS 211-611-445 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 4/6/2015 049835 $146.26 $0.00 ~ WINTERS OIL COMPANY 211-611-370 GAS & OIL 4/7/2015 530921 $4,852.59 $0.00 
APAC TEXAS INC 211-611-376 ROAD MATERIAL 4/11/2015 200375684 $489.10 $0.00 
APAC TEXAS INC 211-611-376 ROAD MATERIAL 4/4/2015 200374557 $435.81 $0.00 
AIRGAS SOUTHWEST INC 211-611-445 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 4/14/2015 9038330378 $74.44 $0.00 
B & G AUTO PARTS 211-611-445 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 4/10/2015 604364 $18.95 $0.00 
B & G AUTO PARTS 211-611-445 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 4/10/2015 604373 $16.50 $0.00 
BIG H TIRE SERVICE 211-611-445 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 4/6/2015 157118 $6.00 $0.00 
BIG H TIRE SERVICE 211-611-445 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 4/2/2015 157102 $115.00 $0.00 
GILFILLAN HARDWARE 211-611-445 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 4/6/2015 25696/1 $36.99 $0.00 
HOLT TEXAS UMITED 211-611-445 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 4/13/2015 PIM00268658 $101.39 $0.00 
DSCOMPANY 211-611-495 MISCELLANEOUS 4/13/2015 128127 $62.67 $0.00 
RATTLER ROCK INC 211-611-376 ROAD MATERIAL 3/31/2015 108590 $815.65 $0.00 
SMALL ENGINE SALES & SERVICE 211-611-445 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 4/10/2015 160840 $45.66 $0.00 
SMALL ENGINE SALES & SERVICE 211-611-445 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 4/10/2015 160858 $13.66 $0.00 
SMALL ENGINE SALES & SERVICE 211-611-445 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 4/13/2015 160933 $15.94 $0.00 
TEXAS ASSN OF COUNTIES 211-611-205 UNEMPLOYMENT 4/21/2015 JAN 1 - MAR 31, 2015 $77.66 $0.00 
Tommy Montgomery Sand & Gravel 211-611-376 ROAD MATERIAL 4/17/2015 001364 $17,251.51 $0.00 
TRUCK PARTS & SERVICE INC 211-611-445 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 4/2/2015 17240 $13.00 $0.00 
TRUCK PARTS & SERVICE INC 211-611-445 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 4/6/2015 17267 $29.67 $0.00 
TRUCK PARTS & SERVICE INC 211-611-445 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 4/10/2015 17353 $14.30 $0.00 

$26,120.98 $0.00 



Fund: 212 

ATMOS ENERGY 212-612-430 UTILITIES 4/7/2015 3040895002.4 $63.66 $0.00 

WINTERS OIL COMPANY 212-612-370 GAS &.OIL 4/16/2015 531124 $443.52 $0.00 

AG POWER INC 212-612-445 REPAlRS &. MAlNTENANCE 4/17/2015 2400309 $78.78 $0.00 

B &. G AUTO PARTS 212-612-445 REPAIRS &. MAlNTENANCE 4/9/2015 604352 $60.00 $0.00 

B &. G AUTO PARTS 212-612-445 REPAlRS &. MAlNTENANCE 4/10/2015 604367 $72.00 $0.00 

B &. G AUTO PARTS 212-612-445 REPAlRS &. MAlNTENANCE 4/15/2015 604426 $142.30 $0.00 

CEWURYUNK 212-612-435 TELEPHONE 4/4/2015 903-396-2862.4 $94.50 $0.00 

GOOD TO GO AUTO PARTS 212-612-445 REPAIRS &. MAlNTENANCE 4/17/2015 813398 $28.00 $0.00 

~ GOOD TO GO AUTO PARTS 212-612-445 REPAIRS &. MAlNTENANCE 4/17/2015 813399 $8.00 $0.00 

~ HOLT TEXAS UMITED 212-612-445 REPAIRS &. MAlNTENANCE 4/15/2015 PIMOO268945 $229.51 $0.00 

US COMPANY 212-612-495 MISCELLANEOUS 1/7/2015 126540 $64.80 $0.00 

US COMPANY 212-612-495 MISCELLANEOUS 4/9/2015 128071 $25.54 $0.00 

K &. 5 TIRE, TOWING &. RECOVERY, INC 212-612-445 REPAlRS &. MAlNTENANCE 4/17/2015 57751 $7.00 $0.00 

K &. 5 TIRE, TOWING &. RECOVERY, INC 212-612-445 REPAlRS &. MAlNTENANCE 4/13/2015 57690 $7.00 $0.00 

MARTIN MARIETTA MATERlALS, INC 212-612-376 ROAD MATERIAL '1/9/2015 1'1989028 $'1,367.22 $0.00 

MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS, INC 212-612-376 ROAD MATERIAL 3/31/2015 14945559 $731.42 $0.00 

MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS, INC 212-612-376 ROAD MATERIAL 3/31/2015 1'1945560 $16,555.23 $0.00 

MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS, INC 212-612-376 ROAD MATERIAL 4/13/2015 15014447 $12,662.87 $0.00 

MITCHELL ELECTRIC 212-612-445 REPAlRS & MAlNTENANCE '1/13/2015 1720 $388.56 $0.00 

NEYLAND BRIDGE CONSTRUC110N 212-612-447 CONTRACTOR BRIDGE REPAlRS '1/18/2015 2667 $'19,551.00 $0.00 

OWEN HARDWARE INC 212-612-445 REPAIRS & MAlNTENANCE 4/10/2015 AA34298 $37.99 $0.00 

PHILUPS TIRE 212-612-445 REPAlRS & MAlNTENANCE 4/21/2015 172 $244.00 $0.00 

PHIWPSTIRE 212-612-445 REPAlRS & MAlNTENANCE '1/17/2015 171 $70.00 $0.00 

TEXAS ASSN OF COUNTIES 212-612-205 UNEMPLOYMENT '1/21/2015 JAN 1 - MAR 31, 2015 $85.'16 $0.00 

TRUCK PARTS &. SERVICE INC 212-612-445 REPAlRS &. MAlNTENANCE '1/21/2015 17'197 $33.20 $0.00 

TRUCK PARTS & SERVICE INC 212-612-445 REPAlRS & MAlNTENANCE 4/1'1/2015 17396 $129.78 $0.00 

TRUCK PARTS & SERVICE INC 212-612-445 REPAlRS & MAlNTENANCE '1/16/2015 17'138 $51.61 $0.00 

$86,232.95 $0.00 



Fund: 213 

REPUBUC SERVICES #069 213-613-430 UTILITIES 3/31/2015 0069-000760406 $82.42 $0.00 
CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY INC 213-613-430 UTILITIES 4/7/2015 0023370459-0001 $70.12 $0.00 
CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY INC 213-613-430 UTILITIES 4/15/2015 0023556338-0001 $22.55 $0.00 
CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY INC 213-613-430 UTILITIES 4/15/2015 0023556353-0001 $137.08 $0.00 
CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY INC 213-613-430 UTILITIES 4/15/2015 0023556339-0001 $10.00 $0.00 
WINTERS OIL COMPANY 213-613-370 GAS 8< OIL 4/2/2015 530804 $3,534.35 $0.00 
PURVIS BEARING SERVICE INC 213-613-445 REPAIRS 8< MAINTENANCE 4/15/2015 6671983 $26.15 $0.00 
KNIFE RIVER CORPORTATION-SOUT 213-613-376 ROAD MATERIAL 4/2/2015 469467 $642.81 $0.00 
KNIFE RIVER CORPORTATION-SOUT 213-613-376 ROAD MATERIAL 4/6/2015 469921 $338.66 $0.00 

0\.. KNIFE RIVER CORPORTATION-SOUT 213-613-376 ROAD MATERIAL 4/8/2015 470157 $1,328.67 $0.00 
~ KNIFE RIVER CORPORTATION-SOUT 213-613-376 ROAD MATERIAL 3/31/2015 469021 $449.12 $0.00 
~ KNIFE RIVER CORPORTATION-SOUT 213-613-376 ROAD MATERIAL 4/8/2015 470562 $822.01 $0.00 

KNIFE RIVER CORPORTATION-SOUT 213-613-376 ROAD MATERIAL 4/9/2015 470615 $992.39 $0.00 
KNIFE RIVER CORPORTATION-SOUT 213-613-376 ROAD MATERIAL 4/9/2015 470614 $173.32 $0.00 
KNIFE RIVER CORPORTATION-SOUT 213-613-376 ROAD MATERIAL 4/14/2015 470970 $685.72 $0.00 
KNIFE RIVER CORPORTATION-SOUT 213-613-376 ROAD MATERIAL 4/13/2015 470910 $504.14 $0.00 
KNIFE RIVER CORPORTATION-SOUT 213-613-376 ROAD MATERIAL 4/14/2014 470969 $681.52 $0.00 
B 8< J TRASH SERVICE 213-613-495 MISCELLANEOUS 4/15/2015 APRIL 2015 $25.00 $0.00 
BIG H TIRE SERVICE 213-613-445 REPAIRS 8< MAINTENANCE 3/31/2015 157083 $60.00 $0.00 
DEALERS ELECTRICAL SUPPLY 213-613-445 REPAIRS 8< MAINTENANCE 4/6/2015 3395160-00 $393.50 $0.00 
GILFILLAN HARDWARE 213-613-445 REPAIRS 8< MAINTENANCE 1/5/2015 19085/1 $39.99 $0.00 
MCCOY'S BUILDING SUPPLY 213-613-445 REPAIRS 8< MAINTENANCE 4/6/2015 5999337 $26.07 $0.00 
MILLS AUTO SUPPLY 213-613-445 REPAIRS 8< MAINTENANCE 4/14/2015 121Z4506 $51.80 $0.00 
MILLS AUTO SUPPLY 213-613-445 REPAIRS 8< MAINTENANCE 4/9/2015 121Z4237 $71.36 $0.00 
O'RBLLY AUTOMOTIVE STORES INC 213-613-445 REPAIRS 8< MAINTENANCE 4/14/2015 0763-222934 $59.92 $0.00 
SEARS ROEBUCK 8< CO 213-613-445 REPAIRS 8< MAINTENANCE 4/6/2015 04062015 $599.99 $0.00 
TEXAS ASSN OF COUNTIES 213-613-205 UNEMPLOYMENT 4/21/2015 JAN 1 - MAR 31, 2015 $94.75 $0.00 
THEDFORD OFFICE SUPPLY 213-613-495 MISCELLANEOUS 4/20/2015 27278 $199.99 $0.00 
TRUCK PARTS 8< SERVICE INC 213-613-445 REPAIRS 8< MAINTENANCE 4/13/2015 17386 $37.46 $0.00 
TRUCK PARTS 8< SERVICE INC 213-613-445 REPAIRS 8< MAINTENANCE 4/13/2015 17385 $68.96 $0.00 
TRUCK PARTS 8< SERVICE INC 213-613-445 REPAIRS 8< MAINTENANCE 4/14/2015 17397 $38.21 $0.00 

$12,268.03 $0.00 



Fund: 214 

ATMOS ENERGY 214-614-430 UmmES 4/14/2015 3036350009.4 $53.89 $0.00 

ATWOODS DISTRIBUTING LP 214-614-445 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 4/16/2015 1947/37 $66.43 $0.00 

CORSICANA NAPA AUTO PARTS 214-614-445 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 1/27/2015 048512 $53.43 $0.00 

CORSICANA NAPA AUTO PARTS 21"4-614-445 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 4/21/2015 050207 $17.30 $0.00 

WINTERS OIL COMPANY 214-614-370 GAS & OIL 3/18/2015 530541 $5,512.26 $0.00 

APAC TEXAS INC 214-614-376 ROAD MATERIAL 4/11/2015 200375886 $1,329.33 $0.00 

ARNOLD CRUSHED STONE 214-614-376 ROAD MATERIAL 4/14/2015 229532 $390.55 $0.00 

ARNOLD CRUSHED STONE 214-614-376 ROAD MATERIAL 4/15/2015 229540 $626.00 $0.00 

AT&TSERVICES INC. 214-614-435 TELEPHONE 4/1/2015 903 695 2513.4 $39.79 $0.00 

~ ROMeO EQUIPMENT CO 214-614-445 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 4/20/2015 10156962 $732.20 $0.00 

~ TEXAS ASSN OF COUNTIES 214-614-205 UNEMPLOYMENT 4/21/2015 JAN 1 - MAR 31, 2015 $61.50 $0.00 

Tommy Montgomery Sand & Gravel 214-614-376 ROAD MATERIAL 4/20/2015 001363 $22,768.85 $0.00 

WILLIAMS GIN & GRAIN COMPANY 214-614-445 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 4/13/2015 308450 $70.13 $0.00 

WIWAMS GIN & GRAIN COMPANY 214-614-445 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 4/9/2015 308213 $2.55 $0.00 

WIWAMS GIN & GRAIN COMPANY 214-614-445 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 4/17/2015 308737 $81.90 $0.00 

$31,806.11 $0.00 



Fund: 317 

EMERGENCY CARE TECHNIQUES LLC 317-516-310 SUPPUES 4/3/2015 20150403 $44.95 $0.00 

DELL MARKETING LP 317-516-585 EQUIPMENT 1/1/2015 XJFKMT369 $2,700.00 $0.00 

DELL MARKETING LP 317-521-585 EQUIPMENT 1/1/2015 XJK54MFK9 $4,600.20 $0.00 

ORCLE E ENTERPRISES INC 317-516-411 SERVICES 3/4/2015 65869 $305.17 $0.00 

OTY OF DALLAS POUCE DEPT 317-524-120 OVERTIME 4/20/2015 FE8RUARY 2015 $933.74 $0.00 

OTY OF DALLAS POUCE DEPT 317-526-120 OVERTIME 4/20/2015 FEBRUARY, 2015 $1,390.62 $0.00 

OTY OF DALLAS POUCE DEPT 317-526-120 OVERTIME 4/20/2015 FEBRUARY, 2015 $2,438.21 $0.00 

OTY OF DALLAS POUCE DEPT 317-526-120 OVERTIME 4/20/2015 FEBRUARY, 2015 $2,571.30 $0.00 

~ OTY OF DALLAS POUCE DEPT 317-526-120 OVERTIME 4/20/2015 FEBRUARY, 2015 $1,956.34 $0.00 

\'\. OTY OF DALLAS POUCE DEPT 317-526-120 OVERTIME 4/20/2015 FEBRUARY, 2015 $1,252.80 $0.00 

COlUN COUNTY AUDITOR'S OFFICE 317-525-120 OVERTIME 4/16/2015 MARCH 2015 $1,637.15 $0.00 

DALLAS COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE 317-526-120 OVERTIME 4/14/2015 MARCH 2015 $490.14 $0.00 

FEDEX -lXMAS 317-516-411 SERVICES 4/16/2015 5-002-61923 $28.82 $0.00 

FEDEX -lXMAS 317-516-411 SERVICES 4/9/2015 2-995-30084 $44.05 $0.00 

FORT WORTH POUCE DEPT 317-523-120 OVERTIME 3/20/2015 FEB 7 - MAR 6,2015 $675.92 $0.00 

FORT WORTH POUCE DEPT 317-525-120 OVERTIME 3/20/2015 FEB 7 - MAR 6, 2015 $17,220.3B $0.00 

WEST GOVERNMENT SERVICES-lXMA 317-517-411 SERVICES 4/1/2015 831576457 $1,198.15 $0.00 

IRVING POUCE DEPT 317-526-120 OVERTIME 4/1/2015 MARCH 2015 $B24.25 $0.00 

LAURNA JO TUCK 317-516-418 FAOUTlES 4/20/2015 475238 $2,562.50 $0.00 

MASTERFILES INC 317-517-411 SERVICES 2/1/2015 04017021501 $5.00 $0.00 

MITEL LEASING 317-516-411 SERVICES 4/14/2015 1297275 $371.65 $0.00 

MITEL NET SOlUTIONS 317-516-411 SERVICES 4/10/2015 23545486 $1,221.24 $0.00 

MOIRA MONTYRE 317-517-428 TRAVEL 4/13/2015 2/19/15 - 4/13/15 $129.38 $0.00 

OFFICE DEPOT INC-lXMAS 317-525-310 SUPPUES 3/26/2015 762461364001 $201.74 $0.00 

OFFICE DEPOT INC-lXMAS 317-525-310 SUPPUES 3/24/2015 761568147001 $6.79 $0.00 

OFFICE DEPOT INC-lXMAS 317-525-310 SUPPUES 3/24/2015 761568146001 $159.88 $0.00 

OFFICE DEPOT INC-lXMAS 317-525-310 SUPPUES 3/24/2015 761567987001 $86.95 $0.00 

OFFICE DEPOT INC-lXMAS 317-523-310 SUPPUES 4/2/2015 762954465001 $469.B2 $0.00 

OFFICE DEPOT INC-lXMAS 317-524-310 SUPPUES 4/3/2015 763937438001 $164.91 $0.00 

OFFICE DEPOT INC-lXMAS 317-524-310 SUPPUES 4/3/2015 763937184001 $53.97 $0.00 

OFFICE DEPOT INC-lXMAS 317-525-310 SUPPUES 3/25/2015 762291399001 $63.69 $0.00 

OFFICE DEPOT INC-lXMAS 317-525-310 SUPPUES 3/26/2015 762463348001 $86.95 $0.00 

PS BUSINESS PARKS 317-516-418 FAOUTlES 4/1/2015 MAY 2015 $29,235.27 $0.00 

SHI-GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS 317-516-310 SUPPUES 3/23/2015 GB00146086 $1,140.00 $0.00 

SHI-GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS 317-516-585 EQUIPMENT 1/22/2015 GBOO139617 $489.00 $0.00 



SOUDBORDER 317-516-585 EQUIPMENT 4/22/2015 759770 $3,407.00 $0.00 

TARRANT COUNTY 317-523-120 OVERTIME 4/9/2015 MARCH 2015 $2,867.80 $0.00 

TEXAS DEPT OF PUBUC SAFETY 317-522-120 OVERTIME 3/16/2015 513113 $1,B73.14 $0.00 

VERIZON SOUTHWEST 317-517-411 SERVICES 4/1/2015 972-929-5071 - APR $78.68 $0.00 

VERIZON WIRElESS INC 317-515-411 SERVICES 3/29/2015 9743108487 $229.48 $0.00 

VERIZON WIRELESS INC 317-517-411 SERVICES 3/29/2015 9743108487 $249.94 $0.00 

VERIZON WIRELESS INC 317-522-411 SERVICES 3/29/2015 9743108487 $229.12 $0.00 

VERIZON WIRELESS INC 317-523-411 SERVICES 3/29/2015 9743108487 $480.1B $0.00 

~ VERIZON WIRELESS INC 317-524-411 SERVICES 3/29/2015 9743108487 $600.95 $0.00 

~ VERIZON WIRELESS INC 317-525-411 SERVICES 3/29/2015 9743108487 $1,007.77 $0.00 

VERIZON WIRELESS INC 317-526-411 SERVICES 3/29/2015 9743108487 $1,306.06 $0.00 

VERIZON WIRELESS INC 317-527-411 SERVICES 3/29/2015 9743108487 $592.96 $0.00 

ZAYOGROUP 317-516-411 SERVICES 4/1/2015 006500 - APR 2015 $770.36 $0.00 

$90,454.37 $0.00 



Fund': 318 

LANCE SUMPTER 318-515-428 TRAVEL 4/10/2015 TRAVEL $658.84 $0.00 

LANCE SUMPTER 318-515-412 SERVICES 4/15/2015 2015-7 $7,694.69 $0.00 

KEVIN KELLEY 318-516-412 SERVICES 4/15/2015 2015-7 $3,725.82 $0.00 

RUTH L. ASTON 318-517-412 SERVICES 4/15/2015 2015-7 $2,251.05 $0.00 

TEXAS ASSN OF COUNTIES 318-515-205 UNEMPLOYMENT 4/21/2015 JAN 1 - MAR 31, 2015 $56.38 $0.00 

TEXAS ASSN OF COUNTIES 318-516-205 UNEMPLOYMENT 4/21/2015 JAN 1 - MAR 31, 2015 $27.35 $0.00 

TEXAS ASSN OF COUNTIES 318-517-205 UNEMPLOYMENT 4/21/2015 JAN 1 - MAR 31, 2015 $112.92 $0.00 

$14,527.05 $0.00 

~ 
'" 



.... 

.... ... 
Ul Ul . N 
~ Ul 



Fund: 701 

1113 ARCHITECTS INC 701-41D-410 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 4/15/2015 3353 $4,937.92 $0.00 
BOO NORTH MAIN LTD 701-410-447 TEMPORARY SPACE LEASE 4/17/2015 1510 $33,516.10 $0.00 

CODY MULDNER 701-410-410 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 4/21/2015 7 $4,166.67 $0.00 

LOCHRIDGE PRIEST INC 701-410-445 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 4/16/2015 WB1954 $430.75 $0.00 
$43,051.44 $0.00 

~ 



Fund: 960 

AT& TSERVICES INC. 960-560-451 MAINT CONTRACT - TELEPHONE 4/2/2015 287256004331X0410201 $69.56 $0.00 

AT& TSERVICES INC. 960-560-451 MAiNT CONTRACT - TELEPHONE 4/2/2015 287256008163X0410201 $48.34 $0.00 

AT& TSERVICES INC. 960-560-451 MAiNT CONTRACT - TELEPHONE 4/2/2015 287256008098X0410201 $46.34 $0.00 

AT&TSERVICES INC. 960-560-451 MAiNT CONTRACT - TELEPHONE 4/2/2015 287256008050X0410201 $46.34 $0.00 

AT&TSERVICE5 INC. 960-560-451 MAiNT CONTRACT - TELEPHONE 4/2/2015 287256006020X0410201 $48.34 $0.00 

AT&TSERVlCE5 INC. 960-560-451 MAiNT CONTRACT - TELEPHONE 4/2/2015 287256005371X0410201 $50.34 $0.00 

AT&TSERVICES INC. 960-560-451 MAINT CONTRACT - TELEPHONE 4/2/2015 287256005256X0410201 $53.61 $0.00 

AT&TSERVICES INC. 960-560-451 MAINT CONTRACT - TELEPHONE 4/2/2015 287256005129X0410201 $67.94 $0.00 

AT&TSERVICES INC. 960-560-451 MAiNT CONTRACT - TELEPHONE 4/2/2015 287256005080X0410201 $67.94 $0.00 

AT&TSERVICES INC. 960-560-451 MAINT CONTRACT - TELEPHONE 4/2/2015 287256004913X0410201 $67.94 $0.00 

~ AT&TSERVICES INC. 960-560-451 MAiNT CONTRACT - TELEPHONE 4/2/2015 287256004381X0410201 $70.04 $0.00 

l\! AT&TSERVICES INC. 960-560-451 MAINT CONTRACT - TELEPHONE 4/2/2015 287256OO2969X0410201 $73.21 $0.00 

AT&TSERVICES INC. 960-560-451 MAiNT CONTRACT - TELEPHONE 4/2/2015 287256003327X0410201 $73.21 $0.00 

AT& TSERVICES INC. 960-560-451 MAINT CONTRACT - TELEPHONE 4/2/2015 287256004189X0410201 $67.94 $0.00 

AT&TSERVICES INC. 960-560-451 MAINT CONTRACT - TELEPHONE 4/2/2015 287256004191X0410201 $73.21 $0.00 

AT&TSERVICES INC. 960-560-451 MAiNT CONTRACT - TELEPHONE 4/2/2015 287256003404X0410201 $73.21 $0.00 

AT&TSERVICES INC. 960-560-451 MAiNT CONTRACT - TELEPHONE 4/2/2015 287256003480X0410201 $73.21 $0.00 

$1,070.72 $0.00 
$655,281.54 I $0.00 I 



April 02, 2015 

Ms. Kathy Hollomon 
Navarro County Auditor 
300 W 3rd Ave Ste 10 
Corsicana, TX 75110-4672 

Dear Ms. Hollomon: 

r< 

* 
z 

* 

The Texas Association of Counties (TAC) Risk Management Pool (Pool) is beginning 
preparations for your August 2015 renewal. To ensure that we are providing adequate 
coverage for your exposures, and as outlined in the Interlocal Participation Agreement (Item 
4.01), each entity is required to provide updated information for each renewal period. 

Please complete the renewal application and return it and any supplemental documents no 
later than 90 days before your coverage renewal date. 

The Pool values your participation with TAC. We are certain that you will continue to find the 
Pool coverage an exceptional value for your entity. As a Pool member, you have access to a 
variety of safety and loss control services that set TAC apart from anyone else. We hope that 
you will take advantage of these added benefits. 

We appreciate your membership and look forward to serving you again this year. Should you 
have any questions, please call me at (800) 456-5974. 

Sincerely, 

Kathie Lopez 
Member Services Representative 
Risk Management Services 

(512) 47H-87-,:le (800) 1-111-~I 'li.J. rrl l:!, 47H-l I.!ti FA:\.. \l.-\\\\.countUIIJ; . 1210 ~.t11 Antoniu, AII\lin, TX iH701 • P.O. Box 2131, AII\lill, TX 7Hiti:{.21:11 

Gene Terry, £"\1'(111;1'1" Dim {(II 



,TEXAS ASSOCIATION of COUNTIES 

POOL MANAGEMENT 

Navarro County Renewal Application 
Questious about completing tlris application slrould be directed to your Member Services Representative at 800-456·5974. 

General Information 

1. Name of Political Subdivision: Navarro County 
2. Mailing Address: 300 W 3rd Ave Ste 10 Corsicana. TX 75110-4672 

Contact Person: Ms. Kathy Hollomon Email: khollomon®navarrocounty.org 
Contact Phone Number: (903) 654-3095 Contact Fax Number: (903) 654-3097 

3. Total Number of applicant's employees including elected officials: 
Total Airport Hospital 

Full Time: I 000 I o~ I o~ I Full time = 35 hours or more a week 
Part Time: 1-. __ -:-__ t. _____ -i ______ --1 Part time = Permanent employee less than 35 hours 
Volunteers _ Volunteer = Actively serving 

Renewing Coverage!s) 

Review the following pages and make any necessary changes. 
Coverage Period: Coverages to Renew: 

August 01, 2015· August 01, 2016 • Law Enforcement Liability 

Signature 

The questions in this application seek information from applicant that may be used by the Pool in processing 
the application and in assessing coverage needs of the applicant. The questions posed, or any wording of 
the application, should not and may not be relied upon by applicant as implying that coverage exists for 
any particular claim or class of claims_ The only coverage available is described in the Coverage Document, 
including Declarations and any endorsements, issued to a covered political subdivision_ 

I/WE accept notice that any failure to answer any application portion or question fully and accurately may 
compromise coverage provided by the Pool to the applicant under the coverage document and that any 
coverage issued for Public Offidals Liability and Law Enforcement Liability will apply on a "CLAIMS MADE 
BASIS." 

residing official of the political subdivision) Date 

TAC RMP/RenApp Page 1 of 4 Rev. 01/06/2014 



, Law Enforcement Liability 

Current Coverage 

Deductible: $5,000 

Included Coverage Limit Aggregate 

Limits of Coverage $2,000,000 per claim $2,000,000 

Criminal &< Malicious Acts and Omissions: $ 50,000 per claim $ 100,000 

Punitive Damages $1,000,000 sublimit 

Optional Coverage currently selected: 
None 

To renew coverage as it currently stands, skip the Optional Coverage section below. 

To add coverage, complete the Optional Coverage section below. 

Optional Coverage 

Note: The coverage below is not currently selected. 

Additional Punitive Damages in addition to Limits of Liability ($1,000,000 limit): 

District Judge: 

Covered Law Enforcement Parties: 
Navarro County Sheriffs Office 
Navarro County Constables' Offices 
Navarro County Employees of the District Attorney's Office 
Navarro County Juvenile Probation Department 

TAC RMP/RenApp Page 2 of4 

o Accept 

o Accept 

Rev. 01/06/2014 



Law Enforcement Personnel Count Information 

Record the number of Law Enforcement personnel for all Covered Parties listed under Current Coverage. 

For all classes: 
Specify the total number of officers and other personnel by employment status. 
If 110 lllvellile Staff is reported, there will be 110 coverage for these persollllel. 

Armed I Actively 
Engilged I 

-
, 

, I 
jtl\'enile , 

, -~ 

I 
Unarmed Other 

--
Full Full Full 

Class Time: 68 Class Time: 3 Class Time: 63 
A Part B Part C Part 

Time: 2 Time: Time: 

Include: sheriff, 
deputies, investigators, 
armed bailiffs, armed 
probation officers, 
constables, jail admins, 
jailers, other front line 
personnel 

Include: juvenile 
probation officers, 
probation officers, 
detention center 
guards, boot camp 
instructors 

Include: dispatchers, 
prosecutors' 
investigators, jail 
nurses, cooks, clerical, 
unarmed bailiffs, other 
personnel 

TAC RMP/RenApp Page 3 o( 4 

I 

Reserves , - - -
Full 

Class Time: 
D Part 

Time: 5 

Include: all reserve and 
auxiliary officers and 
employees 

Rev_ 01/06/2014 

I 



Jail Facilities 

1. Please provide a copy of your Certificate of Compliance from the Texas Commissions of Jail Standards. 

2. If a copy of the Certificate of Compliance is not held, attach information on actions being taken to bring 
facility into compliance. 

Detention Facilities 

Facility Name: Navarro County Justi ce Center Type of Facility: o Max 

o Temporary 

00 County Correctional Center 

20 Dorms o Juvenile Detention Center 

Number of Cells: 50 Single o Med 

o LockUp 

o Other 

Facility Name: Type of Facility: o Max 

o Temporary 

o County Correctional Center 

o Juvenile Detention Center 

Number of Cells: o Med 

o LockUp 

o Other 

Facility Name: Type of Facility: o Max 

o Temporary 

o County Correctional Center 

o Juvenile Detention Center 

Number of Cells: o Med 

o LockUp 

o Other 

Claims Review 

1. Is any law enforcement officer, office, d:£.artment or agency for which coverage is applied under any 
criminal or administrative investigation? U Yes 00 No 

2. If yes, prOVide details or circumstances which are unprivileged public information 

3. Are you, or any officer or employee, aware of, or have knowledge of any circumstance, occurrence, fact or 
event which is likely to be a basis of a claim, either now or in the future? 0 Yes ~ No 

If yes, have all of these claims been reported to TAC Claims Department? 0 Yes 0 No 

TAC RMP/RenApp Page 4 of 4 Rev. 01/0612014 
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Texas Commission on Jail Standards 

Navarro County 
January 21-22,2015 

Corsicana, Texas Date(s) of Inspection 

SUBJECT: INSPECTION REPORT 

State Law requires periodic inspections of county jail facilities (VTCA, Local Government Code, 
Chapter 351 , VTCA, Government Code, Chapter 51 1; Chapter 297.8, Texas Commission on Jail 
Standards). 

o 
The facility was inspected on the date(s) indicated above, and it was determined that 
deficiencies exist. You are urged: (1) to give these areas of noncompliance your serious 
and immediate consideration; and (2) to promptly initiate and complete appropriate 
corrective measures. The Commission is available to discuss or assist you with the 
appropriate corrective measures required. 

Failure to initiate and complete corrective measures following receipt of the Notice of 
Noncompliance may result in the issuance of a Remedial Order (Chapter 297.B, et seq.). 

G This facility was inspected on the date(s) indicated above. There were no deficiencies 
noted and upon review of this report by the Executive Director of the Texas Commission on 
Jail Standards, a certificate of Compliance may be issued per the requirements of VTCA, 
Chapter 511 and Texas Minimum Jail Standards. 

Authenticated: Inter-Office Use Only 

-::7'J:5~ 
Fred St. Amant, TCJS Inspector 

Received by: Date 

Reviewed by: Date 

c;c;: Judge 
Sheriff 

Indlvlduall Indlor .ntltJlI regulaled by the rexas Commlulon on Jill Standards shall dlr.ct all complaints regarding the commission 
procodu .... and functJono to the Executive Director at: P.O. Box 12986 AUIUn. r ••• 1 78711 (612) 46J.6606 Fax 1512) 463-3186 or at our 
agency webollll-' www.tcja_ce.tx.ua . 
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON JAIL STANDARDS • INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS REVIEW 

-/JJ~--
Fred SL Amant, TCJS Inspector 

FacUlty Name: Navarro County Jail Date: January 21·22, 2015 

-Cliapr ... 1 lUll c;ommems 
259 New ConslnJction ConducIed a walk !hrough inspection of !he facilily. 

261 Existing ConslnJction Nol applicable. 

263 Ufe Safely Inspected life safely equipmenl and conducted and obser.oed emergency drill. Reviewed documenlalion. 
Conducted &lair inlerviews. Technical assistance provided. During the walk·through the fire panel WI. 
showing trouble and was unable to raset to normal mode. Before the conclusion of the Inspection 
maltnananca was able to correct the trouble and reset the panel to normal. The Inspector tastad the 
system and It worked II d .. laned. Inue WI. corrected onslle. No follow UD nee .. sarv. 

265 Admlssion Reviewed a random sample of 21 inmale files. Inlerviewed staff. Reviewed policy. 

267 Release Reviewed a random sample of 10 inmale files. Inlerviewed slaff. 

269 Records/Procedures Reviewed policy and documen!alion. Inlerviewed staff and reviewed ADA compliance evaluation. 

271 Classification Reviewed a random selection of 21 inrnale files. Reviewed staff training records. Reviewed inlernal classification 
audita. Reviewed policy. Interviewed Slaff. Technical assistance provided. During the review of tho 
claaalfcatlon docurnentatlon the Inspector observed that Inmates who were minimum classification but 
hed a probatJon hold from the Navarro County Probation Department w .... elevated to medium custody 
vi. the minimum plu. detainer rule. The In.pector Informed the edmlnlatratfon thlt the rule I. to be 
applied to • detainer from In agency that was outsld. the county. AJllnmata went WIr8 re ...... ed and 
appropriately classified before the end of the Inspection. I.sue was corrected onslta. No follow up I. 
n_ary. 

273 Health Services Reviewed a random selection of 21 files. Inlerviewed s1a1r and inmates. Reviewed training records. Reviewed 
IpoIlcy. 

275 Supetvision Reviewed 8 random selection of 30 officer TeOLE certification records. Reviewed officer documentalion. 
Interviewed stall. 

2n Personal Hygiene Conducted a facllily waJlt through. Reviewed facitily schedule. 

279 Sanitation Conducted a lacilily walk !hroogh. Inlerviewed s!aff and Inmates. Reviewed policy. Technical aaalltInc:. 
provided. 1) Prior to the beginning of the Inspection the admlnlatratfon Informed the Inspector 1M! cell 58 
In Tank 66 was closed due to In Inoperable Intercom. The part has been ordered and malmenanc, Is 
waiting for Ita arrtval. lsaue I, baing addreuad:The Inspector will follow up regarding this ISlue within 30 
to 90 days. 2) During thl walk·through the Inspector observed a hole In the violent clll where the 
protac1Jve foam had been eaten away to where the concreta block wa. exposed. The clll was Immediately 
cloaed by the admlnlstnrtJon until the hole can be repaired. Issue Is baing eddresatd. The Inspector will 
follow up regarding thl. issue within 30 to 90 days. 3) During the walk-through, the Inspector obHIved a 
leak comIng from ceiling In the hallway outside tank 91. All Inmate occupied areas ara fr .. from leaks. II 
any leaks occur In the cells, the admfnlatratfon will Immedlattly move the InmaIM and notlfy the 
Inspector of the leak and the removal of the Inmat ... The admlnlstnrtJon will repair the luks ss lOOn IS 

. Thai ... ". '" halnn I ThD '11 .ft ....... "ft > th.11UUA within :Ill In An 
281 Food ServIce ConducIed walk through Inspection In kitchen erea. Interviewed stall. Reviewed documentation. 

283.1 DIscipline Reviewed 20 disciplinary hearing records. Interviewed staff and inmates. Reviewed policy. Reviewed Inmale 
rules. 

283.3 Grievance Reviewed 20 inmate grievance/complaints. Reviewed policy. Interviewed sl8fl and InmaleS. 

285 Exercise Walk !hroogh of exercise area conducted. Reviewed documentation. Interviewed stall and InmaleS. 
287 EducalionlUbrary Reviewed policy and schedule. Inlerviewed sial! and Inmates. 

289 WDf1I Assignments Reviewed policy and schedule. Inlerviewed stall and inmales. 

291.1 Telephone ReViewed policy and schedule. Inlarviewed stall and inma1es. 



(J ( 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON JAIL STANDARDS • INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS REVIEW 
291.2 Correspondence Reviewed policy and schedule Inlerviewed slaff and inmateS. 

291.3 Commissary Reviewed policy and schedule. Inlerviewed staff and inmates. 

291 .4 VISiIaIion Reviewed policy and schedule. Inlerviewed slaff and inmales. 

291.5 Religious Practices Reviewed policy and schedule. Interviewed slaff and inmates. 

xxx Variances Not applicable. 

xxx Remedial Orders Not applicable. 

xxx Complaints Not applicable. 

xxx CCQ CCQ Inquiries are being submitted through TLETS as required. 



Sheriff: 

.... 1 

Jail Administrator: 

.... 1 

ANNUAL JAIL REPORT 

Navarro 

Elmer Tanner 

etanner@navarrocounty Ofg 

Jentmy Phillip. 

lohilliDs@nsvsrroCQunty,ora 

Judge­

email 

Inspector' 

1 '-10 

H.M. Davenport 

hdavenpor1@navarrocounty.org 

Fntd SL Amini 

Last Inspection __ ....;:.J.::;n;.:;u::;.:.;7..,;;2;;;8..:.28=, =20;:.1;.4.:..... __ Compliant Yes Inspection Oate(s) __ ..:Ja=nu::;a::;ry..,;;2",1-..:2=2':..;2:.:0;.:1;:.5 __ 
